### As Adopted by the Senate

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 83

Senators O'Brien, Cirino

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Deputy Robin Taylor on receiving a 2021 Award for First Responders.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly 1 of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Deputy Robin Taylor on receiving 2 a 2021 Award for First Responders from the U.S. Department of Justice 3 Office of Justice Programs; and 4

WHEREAS, Robin Taylor is truly worthy of recognition, and 5 congratulations are certainly in order. A deputy with the Geauga 6 County Sheriff's Office since 2006, she became a Violence Against 7 Women Act first responder in 2010, and since that time, she has 8 trained her fellow officers on appropriate response to domestic 9 violence and dispute-related calls and the procedures for civil and 10 juvenile protection orders. Serving as an advocate for crime victims, 11 she has followed through on numerous protection order violations, 12 stalking, dating violence and sex offense calls. She has developed a 13 rapport with the Amish community as the main contact for domestic 14 violence reporting, and she has given willingly of her time, energy, 15 and abilities far beyond what was required or expected; and 16

WHEREAS, Throughout her career, Robin Taylor has fulfilled her17myriad duties with the utmost efficiency and competence. Being18selected as one of only two First Responders to Violence Against Women19Act awards is a justifiable source of pride and an excellent20reflection not only on her but also on her family, her supervisors,21her colleagues, her department, and her community; and22

WHEREAS, At a time when many people are content to take a passive 23 role in life, Deputy Robin Taylor has chosen a vocation through which 24 she has often risked her own safety to ensure the well-being of her 25 fellow citizens, and her enthusiasm and devotion to duty have earned 26

#### S. R. No. 83 As Adopted by the Senate

#### her the respect and gratitude of her peers and of her community; 27 therefore be it 28 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 29 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Deputy Robin 30 Taylor for outstanding service and salute her as one of Ohio's finest 31 law enforcement professionals; and be it further 32 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 33 authenticated copy of this Resolution to Deputy Robin Taylor. 34

### Page 2